

SC No. 19/2024
State Vs. Rajesh And Ors.
FIR No. 399 /2022

04.04.2024

Present : Sh. Sukhbir Singh, Ld. Addl. Substitute PP for the State.
Ms. Sangeeta Jain, Ld. Counsel for the complainant alongwith PW Manju and PW Charanjivi.
All three accused persons present on bail with Sh. Rajvir Singh Sagar, proxy for Sh. Rajiv Pratap Singh, Ld. LAC for the accused.
Sh. Neeraj Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the applicant Gautam Sharma in FIR NO. 398/2022 through VC.
IO ASI Bijender Kumar in person.

It is stated by counsel for both the sides that a cross FIR bearing no. 398/2022 PS Vivek Vihar, U/s 308/435/341/34 IPC is pending adjudication in the court of Ms. Surabhi Sharma Vats, Ld. ASJ-04, Shahdara District, KKD Courts, Delhi. It is stated by Ld. Counsel for the complainant that she will move an application for transfer of the said case today itself. Both the parties seek adjournment.

Sh. Neeraj Kumar Sharam, Ld. Counsel for the applicant submits that he does not press his application dated 28.03.2024 for clubbing of the trial of FIR no. 398/2022 and FIR 399/22, PS Vivek Vihar moved on behalf of applicant/accused Gautam Sharma and the same be dismissed as withdrawn. At his request, the application is dismissed as withdrawn.

Put up for PE on **10.05.2024**. Witnesses are bound down for the next date.

(RENU BHATNAGAR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/04.04.2024