

SC No.19/24
FIR No.399/2022
State Vs. Rajesh & Ors.
PS Vivek Vihar

13.05.2025

Present : Sh. Indresh Gupta, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Charanjit Singh, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused Sudhir alongwith the accused.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused Sudhir submits that due to communication gap he had mentioned on last date that wife of the accused has been blessed with a child, whereas his sister-in-law (brother's wife) was blessed with a child who remained admitted in the hospital from 03.05.2025 to 08.05.2025. He further submits that the accused could not appear on 08.05.2025 since his brother used to stay in the hospital during night time, and he had to remain in the hospital during the day time to meet any exigency. He has also produced copy of the discharge summary of one Ms. Sadaf, stated to be the sister-in-law of accused.

Perusal of record reveals that the applicant/accused has been appearing regularly in the past. In view of the submissions and considering his previous conduct, NBWs against the accused is cancelled after warning to be regular in future. Application is disposed of accordingly.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. **06.06.2025**.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/13.05.2025