

SC 19/2024
STATE Vs. RAJESH AND ORS.
FIR NO. 399/2022
PS Vivek Vihar

21.05.2026

Present : Sh. Vineet Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.
Ms. Sangeeta Jain and Ms. Vidhi Jain, Ld. Counsels for the complainant.

Accused Rajesh and Sudhir on bail.

Accused Saurabh is absent.

Sh. Varun Verma, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Saurabh. Heard. For the reasons stated in the application, the personal appearance of accused **Saurabh** is exempted for today.

Ld. Counsel for the accused persons has filed true copy of order dated 13.05.2026 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in CRL.M.C. 3725/2026. A perusal thereof shows that the FIR in the present case bearing No. 399/2022 under Sections 308/323/452/34 IPC PS Vivek Vihar along with all the consequential proceedings emanating therefrom have been quashed. The authenticity of the said order has been verified by the Reader from the official website of the High Court of Delhi. After the quashing of the proceedings, nothing survives in the matter. The sureties of the accused persons stand discharged. The documents of the sureties, if any, be released to them against acknowledgment after retaining the photocopy thereof on record.

File be consigned to the record room.

(SANJAY GARG-II)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
Shahdara, KKD Courts, Delhi/21.05.2026